REPORT SUMMARY
ITEM: 6.4 MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION
FILE NUMBER A160/22

Report Date: March 8, 2024

THIS REPORT CONTAINS COMMENTS FROM THE FOLLOWING
DEPARTMENTS & AGENCIES (SEE SCHEDULE B):

Additional comments from departments and agencies received after the publication of the report will be made available on
the City’s website.

Internal Departments Conditions Required | Nature of Comments
*Comments Received

Committee of Adjustment Yes [ No Recommend Adjournment
Building Standards (Zoning) Yes [ No General Comments
Development Planning Yes [ No [ Application Under Review
Development Engineering Yes O No Recommend Approval/No Conditions
Development Finance Yes [ No General Comments

Fire Department Yes [ No General Comments
External Agencies Conditions Required | Nature of Comments
*Comments Received *See Schedule B for full comments
Alectra Yes [ No General Comments

TRCA Yes [ No General Comments
YCDSB Yes [ No General Comments

Region of York Yes [ No General Comments

Region of Peel Yes [ No General Comments

PUBLIC & APPLICANT CORRESPONDENCE (SEE SCHEDULE C)

All personal information collected because of this public meeting (including both written and oral submissions) is collected under the authority of
the Municipal Act, the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (MFIPPA), the Planning Act and all other relevant legislation,
and will be used to assist in deciding on this matter. All personal information (as defined by MFIPPA), including (but not limited to) names,
addresses, opinions and comments collected will become property of the City of Vaughan, will be made available for public disclosure (including
being posted on the internet) and will be used to assist the Committee of Adjustment and staff to process this application.

Correspondence Name Address Date Summary
Type Received
(mm/dd/yyyy)
Applicant Arcadis 8261 Highway 50, Vaughan 01/31/2024 (Cover letter
Professional
Services

(Canada) Inc.

Applicant Arcadis 8261 Highway 50, Vaughan [01/31/2024 |Planning Report
Professional Justification
Services

(Canada) Inc.

BACKGROUND (SCHEDULE D, IF REQUIRED)

* Background Information contains historical development approvals considered to be related to this file.
This information should not be considered comprehensive.

Application No. (City File) Application Description
(i.e. Minor Variance Application; Approved by COA / OLT)
N/A N/A

ADJOURNMENT HISTORY

* Previous hearing dates where this application was adjourned by the Committee and public notice issued.

Hearing Date Reason for Adjournment (to be obtained from NOD_ADJ)
N/A N/A
SCHEDULES
Schedule A Drawings & Plans Submitted with the Application
Schedule B Comments from Agencies, Building Standards & Development Planning
Schedule C (if required) Public & Applicant Correspondence
Schedule D (if required) Background
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https://www.vaughan.ca/council/committees-boards-and-task-forces/committee-adjustment

‘r'VAUGHAN

MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION
FILE NUMBER A160/22

CITY WARD #: 2

APPLICANT: 8261 Highway 50 Limited
AGENT: IBI Group Inc.
PROPERTY: 8261 Hwy 50, Vaughan

ZONING DESIGNATION:

See below.

VAUGHAN OFFICIAL PLAN
(2010) DESIGNATION:

Vaughan Official Plan 2010 (‘VOP 2010’): “Prestige Employment"

RELATED DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATIONS:

DA. 18.078

PURPOSE OF APPLICATION:

Relief from the Zoning By-law is being requested to permit to permit
reduced parking/loading space requirements to facilitate the
construction of a proposed self-storage facility (with outdoor waste
storage) and a retaining wall. Relief is also being requested to facilitate
related Site Plan Application DA. 18.078.

The following variances are being requested from the City’s Zoning By-law to accommodate the above

proposal:

The subject lands are zoned EM1 Prestige Employment Area, and under Zoning By-law 001-2021,

as amended.

# | Zoning By-law 001-2021 | Variance requested

site.
Table 6-2

1 A minimum of 68 parking spaces are required for the

To permit a minimum of 26 parking
spaces on the site.

4.0m are required.
Section 6.11.2 Table 6-16

2 | Aminimum of 1 Type A loading space dimensioned at
3.5m wide X 17m long X 4.4m high and 3 Type B
loading spaces dimensioned at 3.5m wide X 11m long X

To permit one loading space
dimensioned at 3.5m wide X 9.0m long
X 4.2m high.

are required.
Section 6.11.4 Table 6-18

3 A minimum of 1 Type A and 3 Type B loading spaces

To permit one Type B loading space

Section 6.5.5 2b

4 A short-term bicycle parking space shall have a
minimum setback of 3.0m from a parking area.

To permit a short-term parking space to
have a minimum setback of 2.8m from
the parking area.

garage.
Section 4.24 2

5 Waste storage shall be wholly located within a building,
within a waste storage enclosure or within a private

To permit the waste storage to be
located outside of the building in the
front yard.

Section 4.24.4.a

6 A waste storage enclosure shall be prohibited in any
part of a front yard and exterior side yard.

To permit a waste storage enclosure in
the front yard.

waste storage enclosure.
Section 3.0

7 | The waste storage area does not meet the definition of

To permit a waste storage area in the
front yard.

portion of the retaining wall.

8 A retaining wall greater than 1.0m in height shall be
setback an equal distance to the height of the highest

To permit the retaining walls at various
heights between 1.0m and 2.4m to be
setback 0.0m from interior side and rear
lot lines and 1.0m from front lot line.
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The subject lands are zoned EM1 Prestige Employment Area, under Zoning By-law 1-88, as
amended.

| Zoning By-law 1-88 | Variance requested

9 A minimum rear yard of 12.0 metres is required. To permit a minimum rear yard of 8.8
Schedule A metres.

10 | A minimum interior side yard of 6.0 metres is required. To permit a minimum interior side yard
Schedule A of 3.73 metres.

11 | A minimum of 132 parking spaces are required for the To permit a minimum of 26 parking
site. spaces on the site.

Section 3.8

12 | A minimum parking space length and a minimum To permit a minimum parking space
accessible parking space length of 6.0 metres is length and an accessible parking space
required. length of 5.7 metres.

Section 2.0 and 3.8

13 | A minimum of 4 loading spaces are required for the site. | To permit one loading space on the
Section 3.9 site.

14 | Loading and unloading shall not be permitted between a | To permit loading and unloading to be
building and a street. located between a building and a
Section 3.9d street.

15 | A strip of land not less than 9 metres in width shall be To permit a strip of land not less than
provided along a lot line abutting a provincial highway or | 6.19 metres in width to be provided
an arterial road. along a lot line abutting a provincial
Section 6.1.6 highway or an arterial road.

HEARING INFORMATION
DATE OF MEETING: Thursday, March 14, 2024
TIME: 6:00 p.m.
MEETING LOCATION: Vaughan City Hall, Woodbridge Room (2" Floor), 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive
LIVE STREAM LINK: Vaughan.ca/LiveCouncil
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

If you would like to speak to the Committee of Adjustment at the meeting, either remotely or in person,
please complete the Request to Speak Form and submit to cofa@vaughan.ca

If you would like to submit written comments, please quote file number above and submit by mail or email
to:

Email: cofa@vaughan.ca

Mail: City of Vaughan, Office of the City Clerk, Committee of Adjustment, 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive,
\Vaughan, ON, L6A 1T1

To speak electronically, pre-registration is required by completing the Request to Speak Form on-line
and submitting it to cofa@vaughan.ca no later than NOON on the last business day before the meeting.

THE DEADLINE TO REGISTER TO SPEAK ELECTRONICALLY OR SUBMIT WRITTEN COMMENTS
ON THE ABOVE NOTED FILE(S) IS NOON ON THE LAST BUSINESS DAY BEFORE THE MEETING.

INTRODUCTION

Staff and Agencies act as advisory bodies to the Committee of Adjustment. The comments contained
in this report are presented as recommendations to the Committee.

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act sets the criteria for authorizing minor variances to the City of
Vaughan’s Zoning By-law. Accordingly, review of the application may consider the following:

That the general intent and purpose of the by-law will be maintained.

That the general intent and purpose of the official plan will be maintained.

That the requested variance(s) is/are acceptable for the appropriate development of the subject lands.
That the requested variance(s) is/are minor in nature.

Public written and oral submissions relating to this application are taken into consideration by the
Committee of Adjustment as part of its deliberations and final decision on this matter.

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
February 29, 2024

February 29, 2024

Date Public Notice Mailed:

Date Applicant Confirmed Posting of
Sign:
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https://www.vaughan.ca/council/minutes_agendas/council_broadcast/Pages/default.aspx
https://vaughancloud.sharepoint.com/sites/zb/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fzb%2FShared%20Documents%2FCOA%2FWebsite%20Documents%2FRequest%20to%20Speak%20%2D%20COA%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fzb%2FShared%20Documents%2FCOA%2FWebsite%20Documents&p=true&ga=1
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca
https://vaughancloud.sharepoint.com/sites/zb/Shared%20Documents/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fzb%2FShared%20Documents%2FCOA%2FWebsite%20Documents%2FRequest%20to%20Speak%20%2D%20COA%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fzb%2FShared%20Documents%2FCOA%2FWebsite%20Documents&p=true&ga=1
mailto:cofa@vaughan.ca

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

Applicant Justification for Variances: Relief from the Zoning By-law is being requested to

*As provided in Application Form permit to permit reduced parking/loading space
requirements to facilitate the construction of a proposed
self-storage facility (with outdoor waste storage) and a
retaining wall. Relief is also being requested to facilitate
related Site Plan Application DA. 18.078.

Was a Zoning Review Waiver (ZRW) Form| Yes [0 No
submitted by Applicant:

*ZRW Form may be used by applicant in instances where a
revised submission is made, and zoning staff do not have an
opportunity to review and confirm variances prior to the
issuance of public notice.

COMMENTS:

Application requires adjournment in order to facilitate statutory public notice to residents residing west of
Hwy 50 in Brampton were not circulated public notice.

Committee of Adjustment Recommended| None
Conditions of Approval:

BUILDING STANDARDS (ZONING)

**See Schedule B for Building Standards (Zoning) Comments

Building Standards Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

DEVELOPMENT PLANNING

**See Schedule B for Development Planning Comments.

Development Planning Recommended | TBD
Conditions of Approval:

DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING

Link to Grading Permit  Link to Pool Permit Link to Curb Curt Permit Link Culvert Installation

The Development Engineering Department does not object to the Minor Variance application
A160/22.

Development Engineering None
Recommended Conditions of
Approval:

PARKS, FORESTRY & HORTICULTURE (PFH)

No comments received to date.

PFH Recommended Conditions of None
Approval:

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE

No comment no concerns.

Development Finance Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

BY-LAW AND COMPLIANCE, LICENSING AND PERMIT SERVICES

No comments received to date.

BCLPS Recommended Conditions of None
Approval:

BUILDING INSPECTION (SEPTIC)

No comments received to date.

Building Inspection Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Builder to work within the OBC requirements and applicable standards.
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https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/dev_eng/permits/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/transportation/roads/curb_cuts_and_driveway_widening/Pages/default.aspx
https://www.vaughan.ca/services/residential/transportation/roads/culvert_installation/Pages/default.aspx

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Department Recommended None
Conditions of Approval:

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL SUMMARY

Should the Committee find it appropriate to approve this application in accordance with request and
the sketch submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96, the following
conditions have been recommended:

# DEPARTMENT / AGENCY CONDITION

1 | Development Planning TBD
Joshua.cipolletta@vaughan.ca

All conditions of approval, unless otherwise stated, are considered to be incorporated into the approval “if
required”. If a condition is no longer required after an approval is final and binding, the condition may be waived
by the respective department or agency requesting conditional approval. A condition cannot be waived without
written consent from the respective department or agency.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

CONDITIONS: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant and/or authorized agent to obtain and
provide a clearance letter from respective department and/or agency (see condition chart above for
contact). This letter must be provided to the Secretary-Treasurer to be finalized. All conditions must be
cleared prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.

APPROVALS: Making any changes to your proposal after a decision has been made may impact the
validity of the Committee’s decision.

An approval obtained from the Committee of Adjustment, where applicable, is tied to the building
envelope shown on the plans and drawings submitted with the application and subject to the variance
approval.

A building envelope is defined by the setbacks of the buildings and/or structures shown on the plans and
drawings submitted with the application, as required by Ontario Regulation 200/96. Future development
outside of an approved building envelope, where a minor variance was obtained, must comply with the
provisions of the City’s Zoning By-law.

Elevation drawings are provided to reflect the style of roof (i.e. flat, mansard, gable etc.) to which

a building height variance has been applied. Where a height variance is approved, building height is
applied to the style of roof (as defined in the City’s Zoning By-law) shown on the elevation plans
submitted with the application.

Architectural design features that are not regulated by the City’s Zoning By-law are not to be considered
part of an approval unless specified in the Committee’s decision.

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES: That the payment of the Regional Development Charge, if required, is
payable to the City of Vaughan before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development
Charges Act and the Regional Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the City Development Charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan before
issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the City's
Development Charges By-law in effect at the time of payment.

That the payment of the Education Development Charge if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and the Boards of
Education By-laws in effect at the time of payment

That the payment of Special Area Development charge, if required, is payable to the City of Vaughan
before issuance of a building permit in accordance with the Development Charges Act and The City's
Development Charge By-law in effect at the time of Building permit issuance to the satisfaction of the
Reserves/Capital Department.

NOTICE OF DECISION: If you wish to be notified of the decision in respect to this application or a
related Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) hearing you must complete a Request for Decision form and submit
to the Secretary Treasurer (ask staff for details). In the absence of a written request to be notified of the
Committee’s decision you will not receive notice.

5|Page



mailto:Joshua.cipolletta@vaughan.ca

SCHEDULE A: DRAWINGS & PLANS
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\'%VAUGHAN LOCATION MAP A160/22
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PLANS PREPARED AND VARIANCES
IDENTIFIED BY APPLICANT
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survey information

general notes - city of vaughan

general notes

drawing notes

building height

TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN OF SURVEY OF

PART OF LOT 9, CONCESSION 10

(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF VAUGHAN)
CITY OF VAUGHAN
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

CONTOURS
CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE DRAWN AT 0.50 METER INTERVALS.

ELEVATIONS
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE GEODETIC AND REFERRED TO CITY OF VAUGHAN
BENCHMARK No. 58-2 HAVING A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF 190.045 METERS.

DISTANCE NOTE
DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE IN METERS AND CAN BE CONVERTED TO
FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048.

SCHAEFFER DZALDOV BENNETT LTD.
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYORS

64 JARDIN DRIVE CONCORD, ONTARIO L4K 3P3 TEL.(416)987-0101

1.

2.

BOULEVARDS SHALL BE GRADED, TOP SOILED AND SODDED TO
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN.

EXISTING PAVEMENT, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND BOULEVARD
AREAS DISTURBED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REINSTATED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN.

EXISTING STREET FURNITURE SHALL BE RELOCATED TO MAINTAIN A
MINIMUM SETBACK OF 1.0M FROM FROM PROPOSED DRIVEWAYS AND
SIDEWALKS.

THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UTILITY LOCATES AND ANY DAMAGE
OR DISTURBANCE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE FIRE ROUTE AND BARRIER-FREE SIGNAGE AS
REQUIRED BY CITY OF VAUGHAN BY-LAWS.

SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM
1.5m CLEAR WIDTH THROUGHOUT.

NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS (SIDEWALKS AND HIGH ALBEDO PAVING)
SHALL CONSIST OF STANDARD "GREY" CONCRETE PAVING MATERIAL WITH
AN SRI VALUE GREATER THAN 35.

COOL ROOFING MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1.
2.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO DRAWINGS AND REPORTS PREPARED BY:
-SERVICING AND GRADING BY: URBAN ECOSYSTEMS LTD.
-LANDSCAPING BY: BAKER TURNER INC.
-ELECTRICAL BY: HAMMERSCHLAG AND JOFFE INC.
-TRAFFIC BY: BA CONSULTING GROUP LTD.

ALL WASTE AND RECYCLING SHALL BE STORED EXTERNALLY USING MOLOK

WASTE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND COLLECTED UNDER PRIVATE C

ONTRACT.

CLEARING AND REMOVAL OF EXCESS SNOW FROM SITE SHALL BE UNDER

PRIVATE CONTACT.

FIRE ROUTE SHALL BE A COMBINATION OR 6.0M AND 9.0M MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDTH WITH A 12.0M MINIMUM CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS AND A 9.0M

MINIMUM INSIDE TURNING RADIUS IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C.
FIRE ROUTE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT FIRE FIGHTING EQ
PAVEMENT SHALL BE LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT UNLESS NOTED OTHE

UIPMENT.
RWISE.

SIGNAGE IS TO BE USED FOR SITE PLAN PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT

INTENDED TO INDICATE CONFORMANCE WITH SIGNAGE BY-LAW.

SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO IDENTIFY THE "PRINCIPAL" ENTRANCE

FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIRE FIGHTING.
ILLUMINATION SHALL BE DIRECTED DOWNWARD AND AWAY FROM

ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO MAINTAIN ZERO CUT-OFF AT PROPERTY LINE.
SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM

1.5m CLEAR WIDTH THROUGHOUT.

EXISTING PAVEMENT, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND BOULEVARD
AREAS DISTURBED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REINSTATED.
BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE BUILDING PERMIT
DRAWINGS NOT BEING IN CONTRAVENTION WITH THESE APPROVED PLANS
AND DRAWINGS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR DESIGN

OF THE BUILDING AND EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS.

SROLOLOLOOC

PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE

C/W FACP

SERVICE ROOMS

(MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL)

DRIVE-IN DOOR
(AT GRADE)

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
-REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION

RAPID ENTRY LOCKBOX
(FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS)

GAS METER

-REFER TO MECHANICAL

PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER
-REFER TO ELECTRICAL

WASTE COLLECT

(MOLOK WASTE CONTAINERS)

TANDEM BICYCLE RACK x3
-3.0m long x 1.0m wide x 1.9m high

CHAIN-LINK FENC

-1.8m HIGH (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL FENCING
-1.2m HIGH (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL FENCING
-1.5m HIGH (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL VEHICLE GATE
-1.8m HIGH "BI-FOLDING" (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL PEDESTRIAN GATE
-1.8m HIGH "SWING" (BLACK)

ACCESS CONTROL (KEYPADS)
-REFER TO SECURITY & IT

PYLON GROUND SIGNAGE

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT - PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT ZONE (EM1)

(Schedule A ZBL 1-88)

HEIGHT (m)

Penthouse (4-Storey)
Parapet (4-Storey)

Roof (4-Storey)

Ridge (1-Storey Ambient)
Eave (1-Storey Ambient)

MAXIMUM

N/A
N/A
15.0m
15.0m
N/A

PROVIDED
19.10m
18.25m
16.75m
Varies
2.89m

*may exceed max height of 15.0m provided the minimum interior side yard is increased
by 0.3 meters for every 0.6 meters of additional building height beyond 15m but cannot

exceed 25m.

drawing legend

DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE

6.0m x 6.0m DAYLIGHT TRIANGLE

-REFER TO TRAFFIC

ION AREA CANOPY / OVERHANG ABOVE

ARMOR STONE RETAINING WALL

- REFER TO CIVIL

ING RESERVED

POURED CONCRETE TOE-WALL
- REFER TO CIVIL

RO RORORORORCORCRORT

LANDSCAPED AREA

HEAVY DUTY PAVING

@ CONCRETE SIDEWALK
I:I CONCRETE APRON

§ FLUSH CURB WITH
1 TACTILE INDICATOR

PAINTED STRIPPING

D PAINTED CROSSWALK

PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE
SECONDARY ACCESS / EXIT
POLE MOUNTED FIXTURE
WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE
RECESSED FIXTURE

FIRE HYDRANT

SNOW STORAGE AREA
(APPROX. 7.5% OF PAVED AREA)

context plan

site statistics

ZONING PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT ZONE (EM1)
CURRENT ZBL No. 1-88 (The Corporation of the City of Vaughan)
*SITE AREA 1.205 hectares (2.978 acres) (12,051.58 s.m.) *after conveyance

Conveyance ROW 0.037 hectares (0.93 acres) (379.50 s.m.)
Conveyance Reserve 0.004 hectares (0.012 acres) (49.34 s.m.)

building classification

CLASSIFIED UNDER ONTARIO REGULATION 332/12

OBC 3.2.2.69(B); GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED

Building A (Building Area = 2,790.29 s.m.)

OBC 3.2.2.70.A; GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS (GROUPED PER O.B.C. 3.10.4.2)
Buildings B/ C / D / E (Building Area = 1,673.01 s.m.)

building floor area
4-Storey Self-Storage (Building A)

Ground Floor (GFA) 2,788.63 s.m. 30,016.56 s.f.
Second Floor (GFA) 2,790.29 s.m. 30,034.43 s.f.
Third Floor  (GFA) 2,790.29 s.m. 30,034.43 s.f.
Fourth Floor (GFA) 2,790.29 s.m. 30,034.43 s.f.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (GFA) 11,159.50 s.m. 120,119.85 s.f.
1-Storey (Ambient) Self-Storage (Grouped as per O.B.C. 3.10.4.2)
Building B (GFA) 475.26 s.m. 5,115.65 s.f.
Building C (GFA) 475.26 s.m. 5,115.65 s.f.
Building D (GFA) 393.79 s.m. 4,238.72 s f.
Building E (GFA) 328.70 s.m. 3,538.09 s.f.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (GFA) 1,673.01 s.m. 18,0008.11 s.f.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (All Buildings) 12,832.51 s.m. 138,127.96 s.f.

coverage calculations

BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA
building coverage

4,461.64 s.m./12,051.58 s.m.
37.02%

PAVED AREA / SITE AREA
paved coverage

5,103.31 s.m./12,051.58 s.m.
42.35%

LANDSCAPED AREA / SITE AREA
landscaped coverage

2,486.63 s.m./12,051.58 s.m.
20.63%

TOTAL COVERAGE 100.00 %

density calculations
BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA

12,832.51 s.m./ 12,051.58 s.m.

Overall building density ratio 1.064
parking calculations - required
STANDARD VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED WAREHOUSE

(Section 3.8 of ZBL 1-88) =1 space /100 s.m.
=12,832.51 s.m./ 100 s.m.

(standard parking stall 2700 x 5700) = 128.32 spaces

;
(
E
(
(
g
(
(
( omamemecsmess o~

TOTAL STANDARD SPACES REQUIRED = 129 spaces

BARRIER-FREE VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED WAREHOUSE

(Section 3.8 ZBL 1-88) = 4% of total provided spaces

minimum required is 1 + 3% of total number of parking = 4% of 129 spaces

spaces, of which 50% Type A, and 50% Type B = 1.16 spaces

Type A (van accessible barrier-free 3400 x 5700) =1 spaces

Type B (standard barrier-free 2400 x 5700) =1 spaces

TOTAL BARRIER-FREE SPACES REQUIRED = 2 spaces

\/

parking calculations - provided fAN

STANDARD VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED WAREHOUSE

Exterior (standard parking stall 2700 x 5700) = 22 spaces

Interior (standard parking stall 2700 x 5700) = 2 spaces

TOTAL STANDARD SPACES PROVIDED = 24 spaces

BARRIER-FREE VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED WAREHOUSE

Type A (van accessible barrier-free 3400 x 5700) = 1 spaces

Type B (standard barrier-free 2400 x 5700) = 1 spaces

TOTAL BARRIER-FREE SPACES PROVIDED = 2 spaces

TOTAL VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED = 26 spaces

*REFER TO PARKING JUSTIFICATION STUDY PREPARED BY 1Bl GROUP.

loading calculations - required

LOADING SPACE REQUIRED WAREHOUSE

(Section 3.9 of ZBL 1-88)

Two (2) loading spaces required for every = 4 spaces

10,000 s.m. or portion there of gross floor area.

(9.0m long x 3.5m wide x 4.2m high)

TOTAL LOADING SPACES REQUIRED = 4 spaces
loading calculations - provided

LOADING SPACES PROVIDED WAREHOUSE

TYPE B (9.0m long x 3.5m wide x 4.2m high) = 1 spaces

TOTAL LOADING SPACES PROVIDED = 1 spaces

*REFER TO PARKING JUSTIFICATION STUDY PREPARED BY 1Bl GROUP.

bicycle parking - required / provided

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS WAREHOUSE

minimum bicycle spaces required = 0 spaces

3.0m long x 1.0m wide x 1.9m high

( g gh) o~ ‘A

TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED (: 6 spaces /
~—

setbacks | buffers

MINIMUM SETBACKS | BUFFERS - PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT ZONE (EM1)
(Schedule A of ZBL 1-88)

LOT (m) REQUIRED PROVIDED

Frontage None 161.76m

YARDS (m) REQUIRED PROVIDED

Front 6.00 m REFER TO DRAWING
Interior Side 6.00 m REFER TO DRAWING
Interior Side (As per 18.25m height) 7.62m REFER TO DRAWING
Exterior Side 6.00 m REFER TO DRAWING
Rear 12.00 m REFER TO DRAWING
LANDSCAPE BUFFER (m) REQUIRED PROVIDED

Abutting a street 3.00m REFER TO DRAWING
Abutting a Hwy or Arterial Road 9.00 m REFER TO DRAWING
COVERAGE (%) REQUIRED PROVIDED

Maximum Lot Coverage 60.0% 37.02%

Min. Landscape open space 5.0% 20 63%

- A
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This drawing is not to be used for construction
unless signed and sealed by the principal architect
in charge.

This drawing and related documents are copyright,
and the property of the architect. Any reproduction of
this drawing and related documents is forbidden
without the architects written authorization.

Contractor shall verify all dimensions and be
responsible for same. Any discrepancies shall be
reported to the architect before commencing work.

Prints are not be be scaled.
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DRAWING LIST

5. DOORWAYS AND DOORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.8.3.3.

6. TRANSPARENT DOORS AND PANELS SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.3.1.18.

7. EGRESS DOORS FROM RENTAL UNITS
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH O.B.C. 3.10.2.4.(4) AND O.B.C. 3.10.2.5.

STAIRS / GUARDS / LANDINGS:

1. STAIRS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.3.2./
0.B.C 3.4.7.5. AND O.B.C. 3.10.2.5.

2. SURFACE FINISH OF STAIRS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.4.6.1.

3. DIMENSIONS OF LANDINGS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.4.6.4.

4. STAIR TREADS AND RISERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.4.6.3./3.4.6.8. AND 3.4.7.5.

5. GUARDS AND HANDRAILS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.3.1.17./3.4.6.5. AND 3.4.6.6.

6. LOADS ON GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 4.1.5.14.

7. LOADS ON GUARDS ACTING AS WALLS SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 4.1.5.16.

8. EMERGENCY CROSSOVER ACCESS TO
FLOOR AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.6.18.

ELEVATOR CAB / HOISTWAY / MACHINE ROOM:

1. ELEVATOR CAB SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.5.2.2./3.5.4.1.

2. ELEVATOR HOISTWAY SHALL PROVIDE A
(1.5 HOUR) F.R.R. IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.5.3.1. AND TABLE 2.1.1. OF SB-2.

3. ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL PROVIDE A
(1 HOUR) CLOSURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.1.8.4.

GENERAL NOTES

RB RUBBER BASE AB ANODIZED - BLACK By attwalap at 10:34 am, Feb 02, 2024
RD ROOF DRAIN AC ANODIZED - CLEAR Hwy 50 Storage
RM ROOM ACP ACOUSTIC CEILING PANEL New 4-Storey Self-Storage (Building A) 0 ASS Oc,
R.O. ROUGH OPENING ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE IN SUSPENDED CEILING GRID : PR < v
Project Location: Ag >
RWL RAIN WATER LEADER ADO AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR
SCR SHOWER CURTAIN ROD AF.F. ABOVE FLOOR FINISH 8261 Highway 50
SCWD SOLID CORE WOOD AHD AUTOMATIC HAND DRYER Vaughan, Ontario SEVINRAMIOND McCLUSKEY
z, LICENCE S
SD SOAP DISPENSER ALUM ALUMINUM “,  sel2
11, W .
SDS SOLID SURFACE AP ANNUNCIATOR PANEL it Pearce McCluskey Architects
2203 Dunwin Drive = Mississauga, Ontario s L5L 1X2
SH SHOWER HEAD ANV AIR VAPOUR www.pmarchitects.ca 1.905.607.2444
SLR SEALER BCS BABY CHANGE STATION
SM SURFACE MOUNTED BE BENCH
ITEM 2012 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX 0O.B.C. REFERENCE
SND SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL BFCR BARRIER-FREE CURB RAMP
PARTS 3or9
SAFP SPRAY APPLIED FIRE PROOFING BLD BLINDS
1. | PROJECT DESCRIPTION: X New [0 PART 11 X PART3 0 PART9
SR SEMI RECESSED BPJ BENT PLATE JAMB O Addition 14 2. A 112, [Aland
ST SATIN CB CONCRETE BLOCK 2. |MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S)  GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS, INCREASED AREA, SPRINKLERED 3.1.2.1 (1)& 3.2.2.68 9.10.2
STL STEEL oT CERAMIC TILE 3. |BUILDING AREA (m?) Existing: N/A New: 2,788.70 Total: 2,788.70 14.1.2.[A] 141.2.[A]
4. |GROSS AREA Existing: N/A New: 11,159.90 Total: 11,159.90 14.1.2.[A] 141.2.[A]
su SEALED UNIT CG CORNER GUARD
5. |NUMBER OF STOREYS Above grade: 4 Below grade: 0 1.4.1.2.[A] &3.2.1.1 1.4.1.2.[A] &9.10.4
B THERMALLY BROKEN CH COAT HOOK 6. |NUMBER OF STREETS/FIRE FIGHTER ACCESS 1 322108325 9.10.20
TG TEMPERED GLASS cL CENTERLINE 7. | BUILDING CLASSIFICATION 3.2.2.69.8 3.2.2.20.-83 9.10.2
TNT TINTED GLASS CLR CLEAR 8. | SPRINKLER SYSTEM PROPOSED entire building [J selected compartments 3.2.2.20.-.83 9.10.8.2
T/0 TOP OF cMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT AS SELECTED [d basement only [ selected floor areas 3215
[ in lieu of roof rating 32217
TTD TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER CONC CONCRETE _
[ not required INDEX INDEX
UH UNIT HEATER CPT CARPET 9. | STANDPIPE REQUIRED X Yes [ No 329 N/A
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE CR CARD READER 10. | FIRE ALARM REQUIRED X Yes O No 3.2.4 9.10.18
UR URINAL CW CURTAINWALL 11. |WATER SERVICE/SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE X Yes [ No 3.25.7 N/A
URE URETHANE oW COMPLETE WITH 12. |HIGH BUILDING O Yes X No 326 N/A
13. | PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION [ Combustible (X Non-combustible O Both 3.2.2.20.-83 9.10.6
USHJ UTILITY SHELF - JANITOR DOC DOOR OPERATOR CONTROL _ _
ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION [0 Combustible [XI Non-combustible [ Both
us UTILITY SHELF DTL DETAIL 14. |MEZZANINE(S) AREA (M) N/A 32.1.1.(3)(8) 9.10.4.1
u/s UNDERSIDE DP DIAMOND PLATE 15. |OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON O m3person (XI design of building 3.1.17 9.9.1.3
VB VINYL BASE ECB EMERGENCY CALL BUTTON BASEMENT: OCCUPANCY N/A LOAD N/A PERSONS
veT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE ECS EMERGENCY CALL SYSTEM 1STFLOOR OCCUPANCY GROUP F LOAD 4  PERSONS N oA AT ONS PO
2ND FLOOR OCCUPANCY GROUP F LOAD N/A PERSONS
VN VENEER EFV ELECTRONIC FLUSH VALVE AN FACILITIES AS PER O.B.C. 3.10.2.2
3RDND FLOOR OCCUPANCY GROUP F LOAD N/A PERSONS ANTIGIPATED OGGUPANT LOAD:
vwce VINYL WALL COVERING ELEC ELECTRICAL 4TH FLOOR OCCUPANCY GROUP F LOAD  NA  PERSONS -EMPLOYEES = 4
we WATER CLOSET EPXY EPOXY COATING 16. | BARRIER-FREE DESIGN X Yes [ No (explain) 3.8 952
WD WOOD EQ EQUAL 17. |HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES O Yes X No 3.3.1.2&3.3.1.19 9.10.1.3.(4)
WM WIRE MESH ERT ENHANCED RESILIENT TILE 18. | REQUIRED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES LISTED DESIGN NO. 3.2.2.20-83&3.2.1.4 9.10.8
FIRE FRR (HOURS) OR DESCRIPTION (SG-2) 9109
WR WASTE RECEPTACLE EXT EXTERIOR RESISTANCE S
RATING Floor: 1 Hours cUL/ULI DESIGN No. F906) - RESTRAINED
FAU FAUCET (FRR) oo NA  Fours ( ) REFER TO A0.2A FOR RATED FLOOR
. ASSEMBLIES LEGEND AND ADDITIONAL
FLOOR DRAIN (SLOPE FLOOR TO DRAIN
SYMBOLS LEGEND FD 00 (SLO OORTO ) Mezzanne: 1 Hours SPRAY FIREPROOFING INFO.
FDC FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION FRR OF LISTED DESIGN NO.
PARTITION TAG
PPORTING MEMBER R DESCRIPTION (SG-2
7HR (REFER TO PARTITION TYPE SCHEDULE) FG FLOAT GLASS SUPPO G S © sC ON (8G-2)
Beam: 1  H UL/ULI DESIGN No. N860
NOTE FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET il o e o 5%0)
Bracing: 1 Hours (ULC X827 HSS & ULC X829 ANGLES)
FLM FILM (VINYL)
FINISH TAG
FLR | BASE (REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE) FIO FACE OF 19. | SPATIAL SEPARATION - CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS 3.23.1 9.10.14
FR FULLY RECESSED WALL |  AREA L.D. LH PERMITTED | PROPOSED FRR LISTED NON-COMB| COMB |NON-COMB| COMB
" v of (m) OR MAX. % OF % OF (HOURS) DESIGN CONSTR | CONSTR | CLADDING | CLADDING
C1 ASSEMBLY TAG FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC EBF HIL OPENINGS | OPENINGS OR
2’
FRR. FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (m?) DESCRIPTION
DXXX NORTH| 635.68 10.31 N/A 53.00 52.50 1 ULC W605 YES - YES -
SCXXX DOOR & SCREEN TAG FSS FOLDING SHOWER SEAT
SOUTH| 632.74 0.00 N/A 0.00 0.00 2 ULC W606 YES - YES -
GALV GALVANIZED EAST | 1,246.37 13.60 N/A 87.20 82.39 1 ULC W605 YES - YES -
EQUIPMENT TAG GB3 SWING UP GRAB BAR WEST | 1,246.37 > 15.00 N/A 100.00 100.00 N/A - YES - YES -
GB GRAB BAR FOR ADDITIONAL WALLS REFER TO PAGE - N/A
20. | ADDITIONAL NOTES / OTHER:
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
ELEVATION TAG 1) REFER TO SITE PLAN A1.0 FOR LIMITING DISTANCE LINES USED IN THE DETERMINATION OF SPATIAL SEPARATION CALCULATIONS ABOVE.
GL GLASS
2)  REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ON SHEET A3.0 & A3.1 FOR SPATIAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS AND EXTENT OF EXTERIOR FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.
GMT GLASS MOSAIC TILE
3)  STAIRWELLS; AS PER 3.4.4.(1) MUST BE SEPARATED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING BY A FIRE SEPARATION WITH A FRR OF NOT LESS THAN
ROOM NAME AND NUMBER TAG cwB GYPSUM WALLBOARD 1 HOUR PER OBC 3.2.2.69.B.
HCWD HOLLOW CORE WOOD
HM HOLLOW METAL
o EXISTING H.P. HIGH POINT
COLUMN GRID LINE - HEIGHT
OBC SIGNAGE cont'd OBC SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES cont'd
INSUL INSULATED
EMERGENCY ACCESS STAIR DESIGNATION 21.LIGHTING MUST BE DIRECTED ON SITE AND
_ PROPOSED INT INTERIOR MUST NOT SPILL OVER TO ADJACENT
COLUMN GRID LINE LAV LAVATORY EMERGENCY ACCESS SIGNAGE: STAIR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS: PROPERTIES AND OR STREETS. "SHIELDS"
MUST BE PROVIDED WHERE NEEDED, TO
LC LIGHT COVE 1. SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE STAIR SIDE OF 1. SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH SIDES OF COMPLETELY ELIMINATE GLARE TO
EACH STAIRWELL DOOR AT ALL FLOORS INCLUDING EACH INTERIOR DOOR AT ALL FLOORS INCLUDING ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
XX LN LENGTH GROUND IN ACCORDANGE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.6.18. GROUND.
1 SCALE 1.XXX DRAWING TITLE 22 ALL BUILDING MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS
- L.P. LOW POINT 2. SIGNAGE SHALL BE SELF-ADHERING VINYL AND 2. SIGNAGE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 1500MM ABOVE SHALL NOT CONTAIN ASBESTOS OR OTHER
INSTALLED AT 1200MM ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. FINISHED FLOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.6.19 KNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS.
mB MAIL BOX (BELOW STAIR DESIGNATION SIGNAGE)
3. LETTERING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 60MM HIGH, 23.ALL INSPECTION REPORTS BY CONSULTANTS
T/O SLAB ( 0000 ) ELEVATION MARKER MECH MECHANICAL 3. LETTERING SHALL BE "BLACK" ON "WHITE" RAISED APPROXIMATELY 0.7MM ABOVE THE SURFACE FORM PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
GROUND FLOOR ML MELAMINE BACKGROUND, NO LESS THAN 60MM HIGH. C/W BRAILLE TRANSLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO FINAL REVIEW
0.B.C.3.4.6.19 BY ARCHITECT.
DETAIL NUMBER MTL METAL
LABELING REQUIREMENTS: 4. LETTERING SHALL BE "WHITE" ACRYLIC ON 24.THIRD PARTY TESTING AND INSPECTION
xlx MTLP METAL PANEL "CHARCOAL" ACRYLIC BACKGROUND IN ACCORDANCE REPORTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR
MIR MIRROR OPERABLE DOORS: WITH O.B.C. 3.4.6.19 BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPONENTS AND
ALL FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.
MS MOP SINK 1. SIGNAGE SHALL IDENTIFY DOORS ARE OPERABLE 5. G.C. TO COORDINATE STAIR SIGNAGE WITH OWNER'S
XX XX INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG FROM STAIR SIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. INTERIOR WAY-FINDING SIGNAGE CONTRACTOR TO 25.COLOUR AND FINISH SAMPLES FOR ALL
OBC ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 3.4.6.18(3). ENSURE UNIFORMITY. PRODUCTS, MATERIALS AND OR SYSTEMS
> ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT
SHEET NUMBER OPG OPENING SAMPLE SIGNAGE: UNLOCKED 6. ACCESSIBILITY SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FOR APPROVAL.
XX ACCORDANCE 0.B.C. 3.8.3.1
oS OPAQUE STRIP UNLOGKED 26. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED
PCT PORCELAIN CERAMIC TILE LABELING REQUIREMENTS: TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH OTHER
DOOR DISCIPLINES FORMING PART OF THE
DETAIL NUMBER PDC POWDER COAT FINISH TCROSSOVER FLOOR 1. SIGNAGE SHALL INCORPORATE BOTH PICTOGRAPHS, CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
ARABIC NUMERALS AND UPPERCASE LETTERING
. PGBV PAINT GRADE BIRCH VENEER INDICATING ASSIGNED FLOOR NUMBER AND 27.REFER TO SEPARATE DOCUMENTATION FOR
*APPLIES TO FLOORS 2 AND 4 ONLY. DESIGNATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.6.19 COMPLETE BUILDING SPECIFICATIONS.
@ " SECTION TAG PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE AND O.B.C. 3.8.3.1
AX. I LOCKED DOORS: 28.ALL DIMENSIONS NOTED ARE IN
PLY PLYWOOD SAMPLE LABELING DESIGNATIONS: MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
PNT PAINT 1. SIGNAGE SHALL IDENTIFY THAT DOORS ARE LOCKED
FROM STAIR SIDE AND INDICATE NEAREST LOCATION L ABEL ROOM LEVEL 29.DIMENSIONS (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE)
SHEET NUMBER POL POLISHED OF UNLOCKED DOORS IN EACH DIRECTION OF ARE TO:
TRAVEL. A1 STARWELLA 1 (GROUND) -CENTERLINE OF STUD PARTITIONS
m POLY POLYCARBONATE -FACE OF BLOCK / MASONRY
n ELEVATION TAG SAMPLE SIGNAGE: LOCKED B2 STAIRWELLB 2 (SECOND) _FACE OF ALUMINUM FRAMING
W PREFIN PREFINISHED c3 STAIRWELLC 3 (THIRD) (EXTERIOR OF SIDE)
PFLS PREFABRICATED LOCKER SYSTEM LOCKED DOOR SUGGESTED SIZE: 216mm x 114mm 30.ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE
m PTD-WR | PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER AND WASTE RECEPTICAL P haror e STAIRWELL
w DETAIL REFERENCE TAG PV PLUMBING VENT UNLOCKED DOORS
PWG POLISHED WIRE GLASS _rl'rrA 2
*APPLIES TO FLOORS 1 AND 3 ONLY. AL
QT QUARRY TILE

1. SCOPE OF WORK SHALL INCLUDE THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE SHELL BUILDING
INCLUDING THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
INTERIOR FINISHES AS IDENTIFIED ON
THESE PLANS.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE 2012
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE COMPENDIUM
(ONTARIO REGULATION 332/12).

3. ALL WORK SHALL MEET SECTION 3.8, OF THE
0.B.C FOR SPECIFIC BARRIER-FREE DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO: PATH OF TRAVEL, DOORWAYS,
DOORS AND HARDWARE.

4. BUILDING DESIGN SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF O.B.C 2.1.1.1 AND
0.B.C. 2.2.1.1 ALONG WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SB-10 FOR ENERGY
EFFICIENCY DESIGN.

5. INTERIOR PARTITIONS / FURRING SHALL RUN
CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF
STEEL DECK UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. OWSJ /BEAMS SHALL BE SHIFTED
ACCORDINGLY TO AVOID INTERFERENCE
WITH FULL HEIGHT PARTITIONS.

7. MINERAL WOOL SOUND ATTENUATION
BLANKETS SHALL FILL STUD CAVITY FOR THE
FULL HEIGHT OF THE WALL AND ACHIEVE A
MIN. STC=47 RATING.

8. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT WASHROOMS,
KITCHENS, JANITOR'S ROOM AND
MECHANICAL ROOM UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

9. ABUSE-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
SHALL BE PROVIDED AT JANITOR'S ROOM,
MECHANICAL ROOM AND ELECTRICAL
ROOM UNLESS NOTES OTHERWISE.

10.SOLID BLOCKING AND OR ADDITIONAL
FRAMING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
SUPPORT OF WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES.

11. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
WALLS AND OR CEILINGS WHERE REQUIRED.

12.FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH THE ONTARIO FIRE
CODE AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE
CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT.

13.STEEL FRAME SUPPORTS SHALL BE
PROVIDED FOR FIRE HOSE CABINETS
INSTALLED WITHIN LOCKER PARTITION
SYSTEM.

14.POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR RETARDER SHALL
BE PROVIDED BENEATH SLAB-ON-GRADE
FOR ENTIRE BUILDING FOOTPRINT.

15.CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL
ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT / VENTS ARE
LOCATED AWAY FROM DRAINS, PARAPETS
AND PENTHOUSES.

16.CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ROOF
PENETRATIONS WITH MECHANICAL AND
STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS.

17.CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ANY AND ALL
CONSTRUCTION HOARDING / FENCING AS
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN SECURITY AND LIMIT
ACCESS TO AREAS OF WORK.

18.CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE
WORK HAS BEEN PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS.

19.CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY REGARDING ANY
DISCREPANCIES AND OR SITE CONDITIONS
DISCOVERED WHICH MAY IMPACT THE
SCOPE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED.

20.CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
GENERAL CLEANING OF ALL SURFACES
FOLLOWING COMPLETION OF WORK.

GENERAL:

1. OCCUPANT LOAD SHALL BE DETERMINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.10.2.2.

2. OCCUPANT LOAD SIGNAGE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.1.17.1.(2)

3. ACCESSIBILITY SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE 0.B.C. 3.8.3.1.

4. FLOOR NUMBERING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.6.19.

5. BARRIER-FREE ENTRANCES SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.8.1.2.

6. BARRIER-FREE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 3.8.1.3.

7. CONTROLS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.8.1.5.

8. EXTERIOR WALKS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.8.3.2.

9. TACTILE ATTENTION INDICATORS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.8.3.18.

10.FIXED ACCESS LADDERS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.6.1.5. AND SB-8.

11.PLENUM SPACES SHALL BE DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.6.4.3.

WASHROOMS:

1. WASHROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.10.2.7.

2. PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITHO.B.C. 3.7.4.2./3.7.4.7.
AND 3.7.4.9.

3. UNIVERSAL WASHROOMS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.8.3.12.

4. AREAS REQUIRING A BARRIER-FREE PATH
OF TRAVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.8.2.1./3.8.1.3.

5. WATER CLOSET STALLS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.8.3.8.

6. WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.7.4.7./3.7.4.9.
AND 3.8.3.9.

7. LAVATORIES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.7.4.7./3.7.4.9.
AND 3.8.3.11.

RATED ASSEMBLIES / FIRESTOP:

1. THERMAL RESISTANCE OF ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH O.B.C. 5.3.1.1.

2. JANITORS ROOMS SHALL PROVIDE A
(0 HOUR) FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C 3.3.1.20.

3. SERVICE ROOMS SHALL PROVIDE A
(1 HOUR) FIRE RESISTANCE RATING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.6.2.1.

4. CONTINUITY OF FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.1.8.3.

5. CONTINUITY OF FIRE SEPARATIONS SHALL
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.1.8.3.

6. FIRESTOP MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.1.9.1. AND UNDERWRITERS
LABORATORIES OF CANADA (ULC)

"FIRE RESISTANCE MANUAL"

BUILDING ENVELOPE:

1. AIR BARRIER SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 5.4.1.

2. VAPOUR BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 5.5.1.

3. SEALING AND DRAINING SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 5.6.2.1.

4. HEAT TRANSFER MEASURES SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.5.10.2.4.

5. CONTROL FLOW ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.7.4.10.4.(2)

6. ROOF SCUPPERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 7.4.10.4.(2)(c)

7. ROOF ACCESS HATCH SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.2.5.3.

EXITING AND EXISTS:

1. DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.4.23.

2. TRAVEL DISTANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C. 3.3.1.6. AND
0.B.C. 3.4.2.5.(1)(c) AND 0.B.C. 3.10.2.4.

3. EXIT WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.4.3.2. AND
0.B.C. 3.10.2.5.

4. HEADROOM CLEARANCE AT EXITS SHALL
BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.4.3.5.

5. FIRE SEPARATION OF EXITS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.4.4.1.

6. CORRIDORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 3.10.2.4.

DOORS AND DOORWAYS:

1. EGRESS DOORWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0.B.C. 3.3.1.5.(1)(d)
/0.B.C. 3.3.1.5.(2) AND O.B.C. 3.3.1.10.(2)

2. DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C.3.3.1.12.

3. SELF-CLOSING DEVICES SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.4.6.13.

4. DOOR RELEASE HARDWARE SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
0.B.C. 3.4.6.16.

CONSULTANT LIST

ARCHITECTURAL:

PEARCE MCCLUSKEY ARCHITECTS INC.
2203 DUNWIN DRIVE

MISSISSAUGA | ONTARIO | L5L 1X2
CIVIL:

HUSSON ENGINEERING + MANAGEMENT
1725-16TH AVENUE | SUITE 103
RICHMOND HILL | ONTARIO | L4B 4C6
LANDSCAPE:

BAKER TURNER INC.

8501 MISSISSAUGA ROAD

BRAMPTON | ONTARIO | L6Y 5G8
TRAFFIC:

BA CONSULTING GROUP LTD.

300 - 45 ST. CLAIR AVENUE WEST
TORONTO | ONTARIO | M4V 1K9
SUSTAINABILITY:

ECOVERT SUSTAINABILITY CONSULTANTS
55 ORMSKIRK AVENUE | SUITE 100
TORONTO | ONTARIO | WES 4V6
STRUCTURAL:

READ JONES CHISTOFFERSON

100 UNIVERSITY AVENUE | NORTH TOWER SUITE

300
TORONTO | ONTARIO | M5J 1V6

MECHANICAL:
HAMMERSCHLAG & JOFFE INC.
69 LESMILL ROAD

TORONTO | ONTARIO | M3B 2T8

FIRE PROTECTION:

NORTHERN SPRINKLER DESIGN INC.
445 COLBORNE STREET
LONDON | ONTARIO | N6B 2T2

ELECTRICAL:

HAMMERSCHLAG & JOFFE INC.
69 LESMILL ROAD
TORONTO | ONTARIO | M3B 2T8

IT & SECURITY:

HAMMERSCHLAG & JOFFE INC.
69 LESMILL ROAD | TORONTO
TORONTO | ONTARIO | M3B 2T8

ARCHITECTURAL:

A0.1A OBC MATRIX, NOTES AND LEGENDS

A0.2A ASSEMBLY AND PARTITION TYPE
SCHEDULES

AlA SITE PLAN

A2.0A GROUND FLOOR PLAN

A2.1A SECOND FLOOR PLAN

A2.2A THIRD FLOOR PLAN

A2.3A FOURTH FLOOR PLAN

A2.4A ROOF PLAN

A3.0A ELEVATIONS

A3.1A ELEVATIONS

A5.0A WALL SECTIONS

A5.1A WALL SECTIONS

A5.2A WALL SECTIONS

A5.3A WALL SECTIONS

A5.4A WALL SECTIONS

A5.5A WALL SECTIONS

A5.6A WALL SECTIONS

A7.2A FLOOR PLAN ENLARGEMENTS

A9.0A STAIR PLAN ENLARGEMENTS &
DETAILS

A9.1A STAIR PLAN ENLARGEMENTS &
DETAILS

A9.2A STAIR SECTIONS

A9.3A STAIR SECTIONS

A10.0A GROUND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN

A10.1A SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN

A10.2A THIRD FLOOR REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

A10.3A FOURTH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING
PLAN

A14.0A DOOR SCHEDULE

A14.1A SCREEN SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

CIVIL:

EC-1 EROSION SEDIMENTATION PLAN

SP-1 SITE SERVICING-GRADING PLAN

SP-1 SITE SERVICING-GRADING PLAN

STRUCTURAL:

S-000 COVER PAGE

S-001 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-002 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-003 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-004 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-005 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-006 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-007 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-008 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-009 GENERAL NOTES & TYPICAL DETAILS

S-101 FOUNDATION / GROUND FLOOR PLAN

S-102 2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S-102A 2ND FLR CANOPY PART PLANS & 3D
VIEWS

S-103 3RD FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S-104 4TH FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S-105A ROOF LOADING PLAN

S-105B ROOF FRAMING PLAN

S-301 COLUMN SCHEDULE

S-302 COLUMN SCHEDULE

S-303 COLUMN SCHEDULE

S-304 SCHEDULE

S-305 SCHEDULE

S-401 GIRT ELEVATIONS

S-402 GIRT ELEVATIONS

S-405 MASONRY WALL ELEVATIONS

S-411 BRACING ELEVATIONS

S-412 BRACING ELEVATIONS

S-501 SECTIONS AND DETAILS

S-502 SECTIONS AND DETAILS

S-601 FOUNDATION SECTIONS AND DETAILS

MECHANICAL:

MO000 LEAD SHEET

MO0O01 DETAILS

MO02A SCHEDULES

M002B SCHEDULES

MOO3A PLUMBING FIXTURES

M003B PLUMBING FIXTURES

M100 MECHANICAL GROUND FLOOR-PD

M101 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR-PD

M102 MECHANICAL THIRD FLOOR-PD

M103 MECHANICAL FOURTH FLOOR-PD

M104 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN-PD

M200 MECHANICAL GROUND FLOOR-HVAC

M201 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR-HVAC

M202 MECHANICAL THIRD FLOOR-HVAC

M203 MECHANICAL FOURTH FLOOR-HVAC

M204 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN-HVAC

M300 MECHANICAL PLUMBING DETAILS-PD

ELECTRICAL:

E100 ELECTRICAL LEGEND AND NOTES

E101 ELECTRICAL LUMINARIE
SCHEDULES

E102 ELECTRICAL FA SCHEDULES &
SPRINKLER / FIRE ALARM RISER

E103 ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULES

E104 ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

E200 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

E201 ELECTRICAL SITE CONDUIT PLAN

E300 ELECTRICAL GROUND FLOOR
LIGHTING PLAN

E301 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR
LIGHTING PLAN

E302 ELECTRICAL THIRD FLOOR
LIGHTING PLAN

E303 ELECTRICAL FOURTH FLOOR
LIGHTING PLAN

E400 ELECTRICAL GROUND FLOOR
POWER PLAN

E401 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR
POWER PLAN

E402 ELECTRICAL THIRD FLOOR
POWER PLAN

E403 ELECTRICAL FOURTH FLOOR
POWER PLAN

E404 ELECTRICAL ROOF POWER PLAN

E500 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

E501 ELECTRICAL DETAILS

E502 ELECTRICAL IT CONDUIT RISER

E600 ELECTRICAL GROUND FLOOR
LIGHTING CONTROL PLAN

E601 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR
LIGHTING CONTROL PLAN

E602 ELECTRICAL THIRD & FOURTH
FLOOR LIGHTING CONTROL PLAN

E603 LIGHTING CONTROL RISER

FIRE PROTECTION:

FP-1
FP-2
FP-3
FP-4
FP-5
FP-6
FP-7
FP-8

FP SITE PLAN AND NOTES
FP DETAILS & SECTIONS

FP FIRE PUMP DETAILS

FP SCHEMATIC

FP LAYOUT GROUND FLOOR
FP LAYOUT SECOND FLOOR
FP LAYOUT THIRD FLOOR
FP LAYOUT FOURTH FLOOR
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This drawing is not to be used for construction
unless signed by partner in charge.

Contractors  must verify all dimensions and be
responsible for same. report any discrepancies to the
architect before commencing the work.

Prints are not to be scaled.

Al drawings and related documents are the sole
copyright property of the architects and must be
returned upon request. any reproduction of drawings

and related documents in part or in whole is
forbidden without the architects written permission.
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RATED FLOOR AND SUPPORTING ASSEMBLIES SCHEDULE

PARTITION TYPES SCHEDULE

MATERIAL AND ASSEMBLY TYPES SCHEDULE

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRE SEPARATIONS PROVIDING A 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C 3.2.2.69.B

- DECK

- BEAMS

- COLUMNS

- BRACING

(cUL/UL DESIGN No. F906) - RESTRAINED
(cUL/UL DESIGN No. N860)

(ULC DESIGN No. X827 HSS)
(ULC DESIGN No. X829 WF)

(ULC DESIGN No. X827 HSS)
(ULC DESIGN No. X829 WF)

STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SUPPORTING ALL FLOORS SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH SPRAY
FIREPROOFING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFIED LISTINGS AS PER
UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OF CANADA (ULC) "FIRE RESISTANCE MANUAL".

METAL STUD PARTITIONS

ALUMINUM CLADDING TYPES

A ALUMINUM FRAMING TYPE

H

MISC. RATED ASSEMBLIES

1 HOUR FIRE RATED STANDPIPE FIRE WRAP

APPLIES TO: STANDPIPE RISERS

APPROVED FIRE WRAP

- REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS

PARTITION TAG LEGEND

PARTITION ASSEMBLY
- REFER TO METAL STUD PARTITION TYPES BELOW

METAL STUD FRAMING SIZE
- 203MM METAL STUD FRAMING
- 152MM METAL STUD FRAMING
- 102MM METAL STUD FRAMING

vy A
el
_HR C

D - 92MM METAL STUD FRAMING

E - 64MM METAL STUD FRAMING
F
G

- 41MM METAL STUD FRAMING
- 22MM FURRING CHANNEL

SUBSCRIPT

_HR - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING
S - SOUND ATTENUATION

W - WATER-RESISTANT

A - ABUSE-RESISTANT

ACH

- TYPE: 3MM ALUMINUM PLATE (NON-COMBUSTIBLE)
- VENTED DRY JOINT SYSTEM
- PROFILE: SMOOTH C/W 13MM WIDE x 25MM DEEP REVEALS
- FINISH: DURANAR COATING
- COLOUR: UC140709 "BRIGHT WHITE"
- TO MATCH QC-28783 "BRIGHT WHITE" BY AGWAY METALS
- BY: KANALCO OR EQUAL

- TYPE: THERMAWALL 2600 SERIES
- 133MM FRAME BODY
- SSG JOINTS (HORIZONTAL) TO MATCH SU1 WHERE APPLICABLE
- 19MM CAPS (VERTICAL)

- FINISH: "CLEAR ANODIZED"

- BY: ALUMICOR OR EQUAL

AF1

METAL STUD PARTITION TYPES

LOCKER PARTITIONS

FLUSH CORRIDOR PARTITION (FULL SYSTEM HEIGHT)
(LOCKER FRONT IN CORRIDOR)

-1 LAYER OF 16MM GYPSUM WALLBOARD (BOTH SIDES)
- METAL STUD FRAMING
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK

CORRUGATED UNIT DIVIDING PARITITON (FULL SYSTEM HEIGHT)
(LOCKER INTERIOR)

CORRUGATED CORRIDOR PARTITION (FULL SYSTEM HEIGHT)
(LOCKER ENDS IN CORRIDOR)

-1 LAYER OF 16MM GYPSUM WALLBOARD (ROOM SIDE)
- METAL STUD FRAMING

- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK
(U/S OF STAIR STRINGER WHERE APPLICABLE)

CORRUGATED CORRIDOR LINER (FULL SYSTEM HEIGHT)
(ON EXPOSED WALL ASSEMBLIES IN CORRIDOR)

-1 LAYER OF 16MM GYPSUM WALLBOARD (BOTH SIDES)
- METAL STUD FRAMING
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO 150MM ABOVE FINISHED CEILING

CORRUGATED CORRIDOR LINER "PONY WALL" (2440MM TO 3660MM)
(ABOVE GROUND FLOOR LOCKER SYSTEM)

ofo[e[e[ee

CORRUGATED UNIT LINER (FULL HEIGHT)
(ON EXPOSED GYPSUM WALLBOARD PARTITIONS WITHIN LOCKER)

-1 LAYER OF 16MM GYPSUM WALLBOARD (ROOM SIDE)
- METAL STUD FRAMING OR FURRING CHANNELS
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO 150MM ABOVE FINISHED CEILING

ULC W453 1HR FIRE RATED PARTITION

-1 LAYER OF 16MM FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD (BOTH SIDES)
- METAL STUD FRAMING

- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK

(REFER TO ULC LISTING FOR DETAILS)

TEEEE

-AC1ON
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED, VAPOUR PERMEABLE AIR

BARRIER MEMBRANE
- 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
- 152MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRT
- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=25.2)
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED, AIR / VAPOUR RETARDER
- 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
- 152MM METAL STUD FRAMING

cu_| GLAZING UNIT TYPES

-AC1 ON
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED, VAPOUR PERMEABLE AIR

BARRIER MEMBRANE
- 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
- 258MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRT
- 203MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=33.6)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER

- TYPE: SEALED GLAZING UNIT IN AF1
- CLEAR EXTERIOR LITE (TEMPERED)
- VISUAL MARKERS ON SURFACE 2
- 6MM DIAMETER "WHITE" CERAMIC FRIT MARKERS
- 50MM x 50MM SQUARE DOT PATTERN
- CLEAR INTERIOR LITE (TEMPERED)
- PPG SOLARBAN 60 LOW-E COATING ON SURFACE 3
- BY: PPG INDUSTRIES OR EQUAL

GU1

su_ | SPANDREL UNIT TYPES

-AC10ON
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED, VAPOUR PERMEABLE AIR

BARRIER MEMBRANE
- 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
- 152MM METAL STUD FRAMING
-VOID
- 203MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRT
- 203MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=33.6)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER

- TYPE: SPANDREL UNIT IN AF1
- 6MM STARPHIRE CLEAR EXTERIOR LITE "TEMPERED"
BY: VITRO ARCHITECTURAL GLASS OR EQUAL
- OPACI-COAT FINISH ON SURFACE 2
- COLOUR: 0-1060 "PRIMARY WHITE"
BY: ICD HIGH PERFORMANCE COATINGS
- BACKPAN: 102MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=16.8)

SuU1

MG METAL CLADDING TYPES

-AC1 ON
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED, VAPOUR PERMEABLE AIR

BARRIER MEMBRANE
- 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM WALLBOARD
- 207MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRT
- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=25.2)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER

- TYPE: 44MM RIBBED METAL CLADDING

F

H

FLOOR SLAB TYPES

ULC W452 (SYSTEM A) 1HR FIRE RATED SHAFTWALL

- 25.4MM GYPSUM LINER PANEL (SHAFT SIDE)

- 64MM C-H SHAPED METAL STUD FRAMING

- 1 LAYER OF 16MM FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD (ROOM SIDE)
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK

(REFER TO ULC LISTING FOR DETAILS)

i

FS1

- 150MM POURED CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE

- 10 MIL POLYOLEFIN VAPOUR RETARDER

- 76MM EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION (R=15.0 MIN.)
(INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY FOR 1220MM MIN. ALONG PERIMETER)

- REFER TO STRUCTURAL

ULC W452 (SYSTEM B) 2HR FIRE RATED SHAFTWALL

- 25.4MM GYPSUM LINER PANEL (SHAFT SIDE)

- 64MM C-H SHAPED METAL STUD FRAMING

- 2 LAYERS OF 16MM FIRE RATED GYPSUM WALLBOARD (ROOM SIDE)
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK

(REFER TO ULC LISTING FOR DETAILS)

g

FS2

- 200MM POURED CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
- 100MM x 100MM GALVANIZED EDGE ANGLE AT O/H DOOR OPENINGS
- 76MM EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION (R=15.0 MIN.)
(INSTALLED HORIZONTALLY FOR 1220MM MIN. ALONG PERIMETER)
- REFER TO STRUCTURAL

FS3

- 64MM POURED CONCRETE SLAB C/W WELDED WIRE MESH
- 38MM GALVANIZED COMPOSITE METAL DECK
- REFER TO STRUCTURAL

- 76MM X 915MM INSULATED METAL PANEL (ROOM SIDE)
- METAL STUD FRAMING OR FURRING CHANNELS
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK

1

FS4

- POURED CONCRETE FOOTING / SLAB

- PROTECTION BOARD

- 1.5MM THICK SINGLE PLY SELF-ADHERING RUBBERIZED ASPHALT
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE (INSTALLED VERTICALLY) - SEE SPECS

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PARTITIONS

RA

ROOF ASSEMBLY TYPES

PARTITION TAG LEGEND

PARTITION ASSEMBLY
- REFER TO CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
PARTITION TYPES BELOW

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT SIZE

A - 290MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
B - 240MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C - 190MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
D - 140MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
E - 90MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
SUBSCRIPT

_HR - FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

RA1

- SINGLE PLY 1.52MM (60MIL) THERMOPLASTIC OLEFIN (TPO)
REINFORCED MEMBRANE (MECHANICALLY FASTENED)

- 2 LAYERS OF 75MM POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM INSULATION TO MEET
MIN. (LTTR) OF RSI 6.13 / R=34.8 (MECHANICALLY FASTENED)

- 6 MIL. POLYURETHANE VAPOUR RETARDER
(LOOSE LAID AND TIE-IN TO ADJACENT ASSEMBLIES)

- REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
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ROOF CURB TYPES

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PARTITION TYPES

RC1

- SINGLE-PLY (60 MIL) TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE (FRONT SIDE)

- 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM ROOFBOARD

- 92MM METAL STUD FRAMING

- 92MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION (R=15.2 MIN.)
- 31MM AIR SPACE

- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED AIR / VAPOUR RETARDER

- 190MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

- CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
- CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL DECK

PT

PARAPET TYPES

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT EQUIVALENT THICKNESS VALUES

OBC SB-2 /TABLE 2.1.1:
STANDARD SOLID AND HOLLOW TYPE 'S' OR 'N' CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
WITH VERTICAL STAGGERED JOINTS

REQUIRED EQUIVALENT THICKNESS:
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 1/2 HOUR = 44MM
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 3/4 HOUR = 59MM
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 1.0 HOUR = 73MM
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 1.5 HOUR = 95MM
MINIMUM REQUIRED: 2.0 HOUR = 113MM

PROVIDED EQUIVALENT THICKNESS:

56% HOLLOW CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS:

MINIMUM PROVIDED: 190MM HOLLOW CMU = 109MM (1.5 HR F.R.R.)
MINIMUM PROVIDED: 240MM HOLLOW CMU = 149MM (2.0 HR F.R.R.)

78% SEMI-SOLID CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS:
MINIMUM PROVIDED: 190MM HOLLOW CMU = 194MM (2.0 HR F.R.R.)
*AS PER CANADIAN CONCRETE MASONRY PRODUCER ASSOCIATION*

- SINGLE-PLY (60 MIL) TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE (BACKSIDE & CAP)

PT1 | . 16MM FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM ROOFBOARD
- 152MM METAL STUD FRAMING
- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION (R=25.2 MIN.)
(C/W 19MM EXTERIOR GRADE SLOPED PLYWOOD CAP (SEE DETAILS)
75 | - SINGLE-PLY (60 MIL) TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE (BACKSIDE)

-1 LAYER OF 75MM POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION (R=17.5 MIN.)
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED AIR/ VAPOUR RETARDER
- 190MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
(C/W 19MM EXTERIOR GRADE SLOPED PLYWOOD CAP (SEE DETAILS)
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METAL FLASHING TYPES

- TYPE: PREFINISHED METAL

GENERAL PARTITION NOTES

MCT | . ORIENTATION: VERTICAL
- PROFILE: 7-175
- FINISH: PREFINISHED
- COLOUR: QC-28730 "REGENT GREY"
- BY: AGWAY METALS
-MC1 ON
- 230MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRTS
- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=25.2 MIN.)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
-MC1 ON
- 13MM CERAMIC FIBRE BLANKET
- 152MM (HORIZ.) GALV. METAL SUB-GIRTS @ 1525MM MAX. O/C.
-2 LAYERS OF 76MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
(R=25.2) C/W/ STAGGERED JOINTS
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
(1 HR RATED ASSEMBLY (ULC W605)
-MC1 ON
MCTc | _{3MM CERAMIC FIBRE BLANKET
- 203MM (HORIZ.) GALV. METAL SUB-GIRTS @ 1525MM MAX. O/C.
-2 LAYERS OF 102MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
(R=33.6) C/W/ STAGGERED JOINTS
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
(2 HR RATED ASSEMBLY (ULC W606)
-MC1 ON
- 75MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRTS
- 75MM POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION (R=17.5 MIN.)
- CONTINUOUS SELF-ADHERED AIR / VAPOUR RETARDER
- 190MM CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS
- TYPE: 44MM RIBBED METAL CLADDING
MC2 | ORIENTATION: HORIZONTAL
- PROFILE: 7-175
- FINISH: PREFINISHED
- COLOUR: QC-28730 "REGENT GREY"
- BY: AGWAY METALS
-MC2 ON
- 152MM (VERTICAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRTS
- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=25.2 MIN.)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
- TYPE: 22MM CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING
MC3 | ORIENTATION: VERTICAL
- PROFILE: 7/8" CORRUGATED
- FINISH: PREFINISHED
- COLOUR: QC-28783 "BRIGHT WHITE"
-BY: AGWAY METALS
-MC3 ON
- 152MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRTS
- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=25.2 MIN.)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
-MC3 ON
- 13MM CERAMIC FIBRE BLANKET
- 152MM (HORIZ.) GALV. METAL SUB-GIRTS @ 1525MM MAX. O/C.
-2 LAYERS OF 76MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
(R=25.2) C/W/ STAGGERED JOINTS
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
(1 HR RATED ASSEMBLY (ULC W605)
-MC3 ON
- 13MM CERAMIC FIBRE BLANKET
- 203MM (HORIZ.) GALV. METAL SUB-GIRTS @ 1525MM MAX. O/C.
-2 LAYERS OF 102MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
(R=33.6) C/W/ STAGGERED JOINTS
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
(2 HR RATED ASSEMBLY (ULC W606)
oa | - TYPE: 22MM CORRUGATED METAL CLADDING

- ORIENTATION: VERTICAL

- PROFILE: 7/8" CORRUGATED

- FINISH: PREFINISHED

- COLOUR: QC-28013 "SLATE GREY"
- BY: AGWAY METALS

1. MINERAL WOOL SOUND ATTENUATION BLANKET (S) WHERE REQUIRED SHALL FILL STUD
VOIDS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF METAL DECK (TO COMPLY WITH O.B.C. 3.1.5.12.) AND TO
ACHEIVE AN STC = 47 RATING MIN.

2. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD (W) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL

WASHROOMS, JANITOR'S ROOMS AND MECHANICAL ROOMS (WHERE APPLICABLE).

3. ABUSE-RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD (A) SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL
MECHANICAL ROOMS (WHERE APPLCABLE).

4. FOR ULC FIRE RATED PARTITIONS REFER TO UNDERWRITER'S LABORATORIES OF
CANADA "FIRE RESISTANCE" MANUAL FOR CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

5. FIRE RATED PARTITIONS SHALL RUN CONTINUOUS FROM T/O SLAB TO U/S OF STEEL
DECK.

6. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE TO BE FIRESTOPPED AS PER O.B.C. 3.1.9.1 FROM BOTH
SIDES AND BUILT IN ACCORDANCE WITH UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES OF CANADA
(ULC) "FIRE RESISTANCE MANUAL".

7. ENSURE FIRE SEPARATIONS ARE SEALED AT ALL PENETRATIONS AND TO STRUCTURE
WITH FIRE STOP.

8. INTERIOR CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PARTITIONS AND FURRING SHALL RUN
CONTINUOUS FROM SLAB TO U/S OF METAL DECK / STRUCTURE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED .

9.  WALL ACCESS PANELS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ANY EQUIPMENT OR SERVICES REQUIRING
ACCESS. FINISH TO MATCH WALL COLOUR FINISH.

MF1 | COLOUR: QC-28730 "REGENT GREY"
- BY: AGWAY METALS
5| - RESERVED
=5 | - TYPE: PREFINISHED METAL
8 | - COLOUR: QC-28783 "BRIGHT WHITE"
- BY: AGWAY METALS
=+ | - TYPE: PREFINISHED METAL

- COLOUR: QC-28013 "SLATE GREY"
- BY: AGWAY METALS

MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENT TYPES

- TYPE: MECHANICAL LOUVRE

MLT | . FINISH: PREFINISHED
- COLOUR: TO MATCH ADJACENT CLADDING
5| - TYPE:OVERFLOW ROOF SCUPPER

- FINISH: PREFINISHED
- COLOUR: TO MATCH ADJACENT CLADDING
- BY: AGWAY METALS

- MC4 ON
al -152MM (HORIZONTAL) GALVANIZED METAL SUB-GIRTS

- 152MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION (R=25.2 MIN.)
- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER

- MC4 ON
MC4b | {3MM CERAMIC FIBRE BLANKET

- 2 LAYERS OF 76MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
(R=25.2) C/W/ STAGGERED JOINTS

- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
(1 HR RATED ASSEMBLY (ULC W605)

- 152MM (HORIZ.) GALV. METAL SUB-GIRTS @ 1525MM MAX. O/C.

MC4 - MC4 ON
¢ - 13MM CERAMIC FIBRE BLANKET

- 2 LAYERS OF 102MM SEMI-RIGID MINERAL WOOL INSULATION
(R=33.6) C/W/ STAGGERED JOINTS

- GALVANIZED STEEL LINER
(2 HR RATED ASSEMBLY (ULC W606)

- 203MM (HORIZ.) GALV. METAL SUB-GIRTS @ 1525MM MAX. O/C.

Mcad | - MC4 ON
- GALVANIZED STEEL SCREEN FRAMING

- REFER TO STRUCTURAL
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This drawing is not to be used for construction
unless signed by partner in charge.

Contractors  must verify all dimensions and be
responsible for same. report any discrepancies to the
architect before commencing the work.

Prints are not to be scaled.

Al drawings and related documents are the sole
copyright property of the architects and must be
returned upon request. any reproduction of drawings

and related documents in part or in whole is
forbidden without the architects written permission.
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W A W A w A W A W A w A - NO STACKING SHALL SKYLOCKER 1. REFER TO SHEET A0.1A FOR O.B.C MATRIX,
OCCUR ABOVE 1680MM 0.B.C NOTES, GENERAL NOTES AND O.B.C
(5-6") BELOW SKYLOCKERS | — DECAL STAIR SIGNAGE SCHEDULE.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 10 2 11 12 13 IN ACCORDANCE WITH — SPRINKLER
NFPA 13. HEAD 2. REFER TO SHEET A0.1A FOR SYMBOLS
LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS.
24352 - PROVIDE 50MM (2") HIGH i 5
DECAL AROUND PERIMETER 3l 3. REFER TO SHEET A0.2A FOR EXTERIOR
OF LOCKER NOTING L e [ MATERIALS ASSEMBLIES AND PARTITION
RESTRICTION. TYPE SCHEDULES.
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1. COLUMNS, CROSS BRACING, SPRINKLER B 5
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I I 2. COLUMNS AND EXTERIOR WALL
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CORRUGATED METAL LINER "GLOSS WHITE".
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ROOFING NOTE

MAINTAIN A SOLAR REFLECTIVE INDEX (SRI) VALUE OF
90 "WHITE" WITH A 3-YEAR AGED (SRI) VALUE OF 69 IN

DRAWING NOTES

. REFER TO SHEET A0.1A FOR O.B.C MATRIX,

0.B.C NOTES, GENERAL NOTES AND O.B.C
STAIR SIGNAGE SCHEDULE.

. REFER TO SHEET A0.1A FOR SYMBOLS

LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS.

. REFER TO SHEET A0.2A FOR EXTERIOR

MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES ALONG WITH
PARTITION AND CEILING TYPE SCHEDULES.

. REFER TO SHEETS A3.0A AND A3.1A FOR

EXTENT OF EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND
EXTERIOR FIRE RATING ASSEMBLIES.

. NON-SLIP TPO WALKING SURFACE SHALL BE

PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
4.14 OF CAN/CSA-B149.1-05 "NATURAL GAS
AND PROPANE INSTALLATION CODE AND
LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

. FIXED ACCESS LADDER SHALL BE PROVIDED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.14 OF
CAN/CSA-B149.1-05 "NATURAL GAS AND
PROPANE INSTALLATION CODE ALONG WITH
PART I, SECTION 68 OF THE
"OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT
REGULATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTS" AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES.
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This drawing is not to be used for construction
unless signed by partner in charge.

Contractors  must verify all dimensions and be
responsible for same. report any discrepancies to the
architect before commencing the work.

Prints are not to be scaled.

Al drawings and related documents are the sole
copyright property of the architects and must be
returned upon request. any reproduction of drawings
and related documents in part or in whole is
forbidden without the architects written permission.

/-\ detail number

U sheet number key to details

Vaultra

Storage

OWNER:
Hwy 50 Self Storage Limited

PLANNING CONSULTANT:
IBI Group

ARe—Issued for Site Plan Approval 29 Jul 22

Alssued for Permit 03 Jun 22
Alssued for Coordination 31 May 22
Alssued for Coordination 22 Apr 22
Alssued for Site Plan Approval 25 Feb 22

Hwy 50 Storage

New Self Storage Facility

Building A

Roof Plan

Project Number:

20056

Drawn By: AD
Checked By: RAS
Date: April 2021
Scale: 1:150

 A2.4A

SITE PLAN FILE NO. DA.18.078




DRAWING NOTES

1. REFER TO SHEET A0.1A FOR CODE MATRIX,

GENERAL AND OBC NOTES INCLUDING

SIGNAGE AND FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES.
RECEIVED

2. INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS SHALL
By attwalap at 10:31 am, Feb 02, 2024 RUN CONTINUOUS FROM SLAB TO U/S OF
STEEL DECK.

3. INTERIOR LOCKER PARTITIONS SHALL RUN
CONTINUOUS FROM SLAB TO U/S OF WELDED :
WIRE MESH CEILINGS. Pearce McCluskey Architects

2203 Dunwin Drive = Mississauga, Ontario s L5L 1X2

www.pmarchitects.ca 1.905.607.2444

4. WELDED WIRE MESH CEILINGS SHALL BE
INSTALLED ABOVE ALL LOCKERS.

5. REFER TO SHEETS A10.0A THROUGH A10.3A
FOR CEILING TYPE AND HEIGHTS.

REFERENCE NOTE

GRADING INFORMATION HAS BEEN ADDED
FOR THE PURPOSES OF SITE PLAN APPROVAL
ONLY. SEE REFERENCE DRAWING SEC-2
DATED SEPTEMBER 2023 BY URBAN
ECOSYSTEMS LIMITED.

This drawing is not to be used for construction
unless signed and sealed by the principal architect
in charge.

This drawing and related documents are copyright,
and the property of the architect. Any reproduction of
this drawing and related documents is forbidden
without the architects written authorization.

Contractor shall verify all dimensions and be
responsible for same. Any discrepancies shall be
reported to the architect before commencing work.

Prints are not be be scaled.
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building height

TOPOGRAPHIC PLAN OF SURVEY OF 1.

PART OF LOT 9, CONCESSION 10 2
(GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF VAUGHAN)

CITY OF VAUGHAN s
REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

4.
CONTOURS

CONTOURS SHOWN HEREON ARE DRAWN AT 0.50 METER INTERVALS. 5.
ELEVATIONS 6.
ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE GEODETIC AND REFERRED TO CITY OF VAUGHAN

BENCHMARK No. 58-2 HAVING A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF 190.045 METERS. 7.

DISTANCE NOTE

DISTANCES AND ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE IN METERS AND CAN BE CONVERTED TO 8.
FEET BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048.

SCHAEFFER DZALDOV BENNETT LTD.
ONTARIO LAND SURVEYORS

64 JARDIN DRIVE CONCORD, ONTARIO L4K 3P3 TEL.(416)987-0101

BOULEVARDS SHALL BE GRADED, TOP SOILED AND SODDED TO
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN.

EXISTING PAVEMENT, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND BOULEVARD
AREAS DISTURBED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REINSTATED TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN.

EXISTING STREET FURNITURE SHALL BE RELOCATED TO MAINTAIN A
MINIMUM SETBACK OF 1.0M FROM FROM PROPOSED DRIVEWAYS AND
SIDEWALKS.

THE OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL UTILITY LOCATES AND ANY DAMAGE
OR DISTURBANCE DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE FIRE ROUTE AND BARRIER-FREE SIGNAGE AS
REQUIRED BY CITY OF VAUGHAN BY-LAWS.

SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM
1.5m CLEAR WIDTH THROUGHOUT.

NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE ELEMENTS (SIDEWALKS AND HIGH ALBEDO PAVING)
SHALL CONSIST OF STANDARD "GREY" CONCRETE PAVING MATERIAL WITH
AN SRI VALUE GREATER THAN 35.

COOL ROOFING MATERIALS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

2. REFER TO DRAWINGS AND REPORTS PREPARED BY:

-SERVICING AND GRADING BY: URBAN ECOSYSTEMS LTD.
-LANDSCAPING BY: BAKER TURNER INC.

-ELECTRICAL BY: HAMMERSCHLAG AND JOFFE INC.
-TRAFFIC BY: BA CONSULTING GROUP LTD.

3. ALL WASTE AND RECYCLING SHALL BE STORED EXTERNALLY USING MOLOK
WASTE COLLECTION SYSTEM AND COLLECTED UNDER PRIVATE CONTRACT.

4. CLEARING AND REMOVAL OF EXCESS SNOW FROM SITE SHALL BE UNDER
PRIVATE CONTACT.

5. FIRE ROUTE SHALL BE A COMBINATION OR 6.0M AND 9.0M MINIMUM CLEAR
WIDTH WITH A 12.0M MINIMUM CENTERLINE TURNING RADIUS AND A 9.0M
MINIMUM INSIDE TURNING RADIUS IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C.

6. FIRE ROUTE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT.

7.  PAVEMENT SHALL BE LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

8. SIGNAGE IS TO BE USED FOR SITE PLAN PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT
INTENDED TO INDICATE CONFORMANCE WITH SIGNAGE BY-LAW.

9. SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO IDENTIFY THE "PRINCIPAL" ENTRANCE

FOR THE PURPOSE OF FIRE FIGHTING.

ILLUMINATION SHALL BE DIRECTED DOWNWARD AND AWAY FROM

ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO MAINTAIN ZERO CUT-OFF AT PROPERTY LINE.

SIDEWALKS AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM

1.5m CLEAR WIDTH THROUGHOUT.

EXISTING PAVEMENT, CURBS, SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND BOULEVARD

AREAS DISTURBED BY THE CONSTRUCTION MUST BE REINSTATED.

BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE BUILDING PERMIT

DRAWINGS NOT BEING IN CONTRAVENTION WITH THESE APPROVED PLANS

AND DRAWINGS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE EXTERIOR DESIGN

OF THE BUILDING AND EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS.

CROLOLOLOOC

PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE
C/W FACP

SERVICE ROOMS
(MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL)

DRIVE-IN DOOR
(AT GRADE)

FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
-REFER TO FIRE PROTECTION

RAPID ENTRY LOCKBOX
(FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS)

GAS METER
-REFER TO MECHANICAL

PAD MOUNTED TRANSFORMER
-REFER TO ELECTRICAL

WASTE COLLECTION AREA
(MOLOK WASTE CONTAINERS)

TANDEM BICYCLE RACK x3
-3.0m long x 1.0m wide x 1.9m high

CHAIN-LINK FENCING
-1.8m HIGH (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL FENCING
-1.2m HIGH (BLACK)

ORCROROROROROROROROR

ORNAMENTAL FENCING
-1.5m HIGH (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL VEHICLE GATE
-1.8m HIGH "BI-FOLDING" (BLACK)

ORNAMENTAL PEDESTRIAN GATE
-1.8m HIGH "SWING" (BLACK)

ACCESS CONTROL (KEYPADS)
-REFER TO SECURITY & IT

PYLON GROUND SIGNAGE

DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE

6.0m x 6.0m DAYLIGHT TRIANGLE
-REFER TO TRAFFIC

CANOPY / OVERHANG ABOVE
ARMOR STONE RETAINING WALL
- REFER TO CIVIL

RESERVED

POURED CONCRETE TOE-WALL
- REFER TO CIVIL

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT - PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT ZONE (EM1)

(Schedule A ZBL 1-88)

HEIGHT (m)

Penthouse (4-Storey)
Parapet (4-Storey)

Roof (4-Storey)

Ridge (1-Storey Ambient)
Eave (1-Storey Ambient)

MAXIMUM

N/A
N/A
15.0m
15.0m
N/A

PROVIDED
19.10m
18.25m
16.75m
Varies
2.89m

*may exceed max height of 15.0m provided the minimum interior side yard is increased
by 0.3 meters for every 0.6 meters of additional building height beyond 15m but cannot

exceed 25m.

drawing legend

LANDSCAPED AREA

HEAVY DUTY PAVING

@ CONCRETE SIDEWALK
I:I CONCRETE APRON

PAINTED STRIPPING
DN
D PAINTED CROSSWALK

v

PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE

SECONDARY ACCESS / EXIT

POLE MOUNTED FIXTURE
IEI WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE
RECESSED FIXTURE

H | FIRE HYDRANT

+ o+ o+
+ o+ o+ o+
+ +

SNOW STORAGE AREA
(APPROX. 7.5% OF PAVED AREA)

@n

Zenway givd

context plan

SCALE n.t.s.

0

site statistics

ZONING

CURRENT zBL

*SITE AREA
Conveyance ROW
Conveyance Buffer

building classification

PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT ZONE (EM1)

No. 1-88 (The Corporation of the City of Vaughan)

1.191 hectares (2.943 acres) (11,912.30 s.m.) *after conveyance
0.010 hectares (0.252 acres) (102.00 s.m.)

0.004 hectares (0.011 acres) (48.52 s.m.)

CLASSIFIED UNDER ONTARIO REGULATION 332/12

OBC 3.2.2.69(B); GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS, SPRINKLERED
Building A (Building Area = 2,788.63 s.m.)
OBC 3.2.2.70.A; GROUP F, DIVISION 2, UP TO 4 STOREYS (GROUPED PER O.B.C. 3.10.4.2)

Buildings B/ C / D/ E (Building Area = 1,673.01 s.m.)

building floor area

4-Storey Self-Storage (Building A)

Ground Floor (GFA) 2,788.63 s.m. 30,016.56 s.f.
Second Floor (GFA) 2,790.29 s.m. 30,034.43 s.{.
Third Floor  (GFA) 2,790.29 s.m. 30,034.43 s.f.
Fourth Floor (GFA) 2,790.29 s.m. 30,034.43 s.f.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (GFA) 11,159.50 s.m. 120,119.85 s.f.
1-Storey (Ambient) Self-Storage (Grouped as per O.B.C. 3.10.4.2)
Building B (GFA) 475.26 s.m. 5,115.65 s.f.
Building C (GFA) 475.26 s.m. 5,115.65 s.f.
Building D (GFA) 393.79 s.m. 4,238.72 s.f.
Building E (GFA) 328.70 s.m. 3,538.09 s.f.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (GFA) 1,673.01 s.m. 18,0008.11 s.f.
TOTAL FLOOR AREA (All Buildings) 12,832.51 s.m. 138,127.96 s.f.

coverage calculations

BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA

building coverage

PAVED AREA / SITE AREA
paved coverage

LANDSCAPED AREA / SITE AREA

landscaped coverage

4,461.64 s.m./11,912.30 s.m.
37.45%

5,077.72 s.m./11,912.30 s.m.
42.63%

2,372.94 s.m./11,912.30 s.m.
19.92%

TOTAL COVERAGE

density calculations

100.00 %

BUILDING AREA / SITE AREA

Overall building density ratio

parking calculations - required

12,830.56 s.m./11,912.30 s.m.
1.077

STANDARD VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED

(Section 3.8 of ZBL 1-88)

(standard parking stall 2700 x 5700)

WAREHOUSE

=1 space /100 s.m.
=12,832.51 s.m./ 100 s.m.
= 128.32 spaces

TOTAL STANDARD SPACES REQUIRED

=129 spaces

BARRIER-FREE VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED

(Section 3.8 ZBL 1-88)

minimum required is 1 + 3% of total number of parking

WAREHOUSE
= 4% of total provided spaces
= 4% of 129 spaces

spaces, of which 50% Type A, and 50% Type B = 1.16 spaces
Type A (van accessible barrier-free 3400 x 5700) =1 spaces
Type B (standard barrier-free 2400 x 5700) =1 spaces
TOTAL BARRIER-FREE SPACES REQUIRED = 2 spaces
parking calculations - provided

STANDARD VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED WAREHOUSE
Exterior (standard parking stall 2700 x 5700) = 22 spaces
Interior (standard parking stall 2700 x 5700) = 2 spaces
TOTAL STANDARD SPACES PROVIDED = 24 spaces
BARRIER-FREE VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED WAREHOUSE
Type A (van accessible barrier-free 3400 x 5700) = 1 spaces
Type B (standard barrier-free 2400 x 5700) = 1 spaces
TOTAL BARRIER-FREE SPACES PROVIDED = 2 spaces
TOTAL VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED = 26 spaces

*REFER TO PARKING JUSTIFICATION STUDY PREPARED BY IBI GROUP.

loading calculations - required

LOADING SPACE REQUIRED
(Section 3.9 of ZBL 1-88)

Two (2) loading spaces required for every
10,000 s.m. or portion there of gross floor area.

(9.0m long x 3.5m wide x 4.2m

high)

WAREHOUSE

4 spaces

TOTAL LOADING SPACES REQUIRED

loading calculations - provided

4 spaces

LOADING SPACES PROVIDED
TYPE B (9.0m long x 3.5m wide x 4.2m high)

WAREHOUSE
= 1 spaces

TOTAL LOADING SPACES PROVIDED

1 spaces

*REFER TO PARKING JUSTIFICATION STUDY PREPARED BY 1Bl GROUP.

bicycle parking - required / provided

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS

minimum bicycle spaces required

(3.0m long x 1.0m wide x 1.9m

high)

WAREHOUSE
= 0 spaces

TOTAL BICYCLE SPACES PROVIDED

setbacks | buffers

= 6 spaces

MINIMUM SETBACKS | BUFFERS - PRESTIGE EMPLOYMENT ZONE (EM1)

(Schedule A of ZBL 1-88)

LOT (m)
Frontage

YARDS (m)
Front
Interior Side

Interior Side (As per 18.25m height)

Exterior Side
Rear

LANDSCAPE BUFFER (m)
Abutting a street
Abutting a Hwy or Arterial Road

COVERAGE (%)
Maximum Lot Coverage
Min. Landscape open space

REQUIRED
None

REQUIRED
6.00 m
6.00 m
7.62m
6.00 m

12.00 m

REQUIRED
3.00m
9.00 m

REQUIRED
60.0%
5.0%

PROVIDED
161.76m

PROVIDED

REFER TO DRAWING
REFER TO DRAWING
REFER TO DRAWING
REFER TO DRAWING
REFER TO DRAWING

PROVIDED
REFER TO DRAWING
REFER TO DRAWING

PROVIDED
37.80%
19.14%

Pearce McCluskey Architects
2203 Dunwin Drive = Mississauga, Ontario s L5L 1X2
www.pmarchitects.ca 1.905.607.2444

This drawing is not to be used for construction
unless signed by partner in charge.

Contractors  must verify all dimensions and be
responsible for same. report any discrepancies to the
architect before commencing the work.

Prints are not to be scaled.

Al drawings and related documents are the sole
copyright property of the architects and must be
returned upon request. any reproduction of drawings

and related documents in part or in whole is
forbidden without the architects written permission.
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Vaultra

Storage

OWNER:
Hwy 50 Self Storage Limited

PLANNING CONSULTANT:
Arcadis | 1Bl Group

Re-lssued for COA Application

01 Dec 23
Alssued for Building Permit 24 Nov 23
ARe—Issued for Site Plan Approval 21 Nov 23
- Per SPA Comments
Re-Issued for Coordination 19 Oct 23
- Per SPA Comments
Re-lssued for Site Plan Approval 05 Jul 23
- General Revisions and Updates
Re—lssued for Site Plan Approval 29 Jul 22
- As Per 1st Round SPA Comments
Re-lssued for Coordination 27 Jul 22
ARe-Issued for Coordination 15 Jul 22
Re—lssued for Site Plan Approval 27 Jun 22
- As Per 1st Round SPA Comments
Re-Issued for Coordination 24 Jun 22
- As Per 1st Round SPA Comments
Re-lssued for Site Plan Approval 14 Jun 22
- As Per Waste Management Comments
Re-Issued for Coordination 13 Jun 22
- As Per Waste Management Comments
Alssued for Building Permit 03 Jun 22
ARe-Issued for Site Plan Approval 03 Jun 22
Re—lssued for Coordination 03 Jun 22
A Issued for COA Application 03 May 22
Issued for Pricing 20 Apr 22
Betco - Ambient Buildings
Alssued for Site Plan Approval 25 Feb 22

Hwy 50 Storage

New Self Storage Facility

Site Plan
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RECEIVED
By attwalap at 10:28 am, Feb 02, 2024
|

PLANT LIST

Botanical Name Common Name Qty. Cal. Ht. Spr. Cond.
TREES

Acer x freemanii Jeffersred' Autumn Blaze Maple 7 60mm WB
Acer saccharum Sugar Maple 5 60mm WB
Betula papyrifera 'Renaissance Oasis' Renaissance Qasis Paper Birch 4 60mm WB
Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis 'Skycole' Skyline Honeylocust 17 50mm WB
Picea pungens Colorado Spruce 4 150cm WB
Tilia cordata Littleleaf Linden 7 60mm WB
SHRUBS

Cornus alba ‘Jefreb' Little Rebel Dogwood 43 60cm Pot
Euonymus alatus 'Compactus' Dwarf Burning Bush 10 40cm 49 pot
Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald 'n' Gold' Wintercreeper 77 60cm Pot
Rosa rugosa Rugosa Rose 118 60cm Pot
Spiraea prunifolia Bridal Wreath 82 60cm Pot
Taxus x media 'Densiformis' Densiformis Yew 184 60cm Pot
Viburnum x rhytidophylloides 'Alleghany' Alleghany Viburnum 5 125cm 79 pot
PERENNIALS, GRASSES, AND GROUNDCOVER

Cornus canadensis Bunchberry 450 1g pot
Deschampsia cespitosa Tufted Hair Grass 40 1 g pot
Deschampsia cespitosa 'Goldtau' Gold Dew Tufted Hair Grass 365 1 g pot
Hemerocallis 'Stella D'Oro' Stella D'Oro Daylily 174 1 g pot
NOTES:

1. Plant material to conform to the Canadian Nursery Trades association metric Guide Specifications for Nursery Stock, latest edition.

2. Contractor to verify quantities listed: plant quantities to be supplied as shown in plan in case of discrepancies between plan and

quantities listed.

3. All plant material to be sourced from nurseries with an 800km radius.

4. Provide 2 year warranty for all plant material.

Trees planted within the Regional road allowance shall conform to the following requirements:

a.  All trees shall be planted in accordance with the York Region Street Tree and Horticultural Design Guidelines (Jan. 2022).

b.  York Region Natural Heritage and Forestry Staff (NHF) shall be provided with 2 weeks notification notified to schedule a site meeti
review planting layout as well as notification at the completion of tree planting. York Region NHF may inspect the trees post plant

annually to ensure that the trees are planted and maintained in accordance with York Region standards. The developer shall be responsible

for correcting all identified deficiencies.

c. All tree planting shall occur only during the first appropriate planting season immediately following the completion of construction between

April 1st and June 30th.

d. Trees shall be subject to a two (2) year warranty period. During that time the developer shall warranty the trees against mortality from any

biotic and abiotic factor, and/or as a result of incorrect planting or maintenance procedures.

ng to
ing and

e.  All trees shall be watered a minimum of fourteen (14) times per year throughout the growing season for the duration of the two year

warranty period.

f. At the end of the two (2) year warranty all gator bags and stakes are to be removed and the mulch is to be-added in accordance with

Fiberboard expansion Joint (typ.) @
+6000mm or as shown on plan

40mm depth saw cut control joint at
+1500mm or as shown on plan
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CONCRETE SPECIFICATIONS

1.

2.

3.

3.1,
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.

3.5.
3.6.
3.7.

3.8.

3.9
3.1

3.1

20mm Fiberboard control joint at curbs & walls

Trowelled edge at perimeter edges (typ.)

PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION PLAN

150mm thick C-2 32 MPa at 28 days concrete
5-7% air entrained, light broom finish

150mm compacted depth
19mm@ Crusher Run to 98% SPD

Compacted subgrade:
98% SPD disturbed grade
95% SPD undisturbed grade
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CONCRETE PAVING & SPECIFICATIONS
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10.
10.
10.
10.

Concrete materials and methods of construction to comply with

Can3-A23.1-M77

Contractor to verify accuracy of concrete details and reinforcement prior to

installation

Provide the following materials accordingly;

Cement - to Can3-A5-M77M Normal Type 10

Aggregates (for concrete) - to Can3-A23.1-M77

Reinforcing Steel (if specified) - to CSA 630.12-1972

Wire Ties (if specified) - to CSA 630.3-1972 (R1979) Plain, cold drawn

annealed steel wire

Form Stripping Agent - Colourless mineral oil, free of kerosene

Latex Bonding Agent - Sika Bond by Sikamix Ltd. or approved equal

Form Lumber - Clean, free of loose knots, splits and with repairs

made smoothly and securely.

Joint Fillers - 20 mm thick, preformed, non-extruding, resilient

bituminous type

. Add mixtures - to be used only when approved by engineer

0. Aggregates (for base) - 19mm Crusher Run limestone shall be
produced by crushing limestone to OPSS 1010.05.03.06 physical
requirements

1. Water (for mixing and curing) - to be reasonably clean and free of ail,
salt, acid, alkali, sugar, organic matter, or other substances injurious
to the finished product and shall meet the requirement of CSA A23
LM

Class C-2 exposure concrete mix to provide a compressive strength of 32

Mpa at 28 days, entrained air of 5 to 7 percent and a slump at point of

discharge of 60 mm for curbs and footings

Granular base to be compacted to 95 percent maximum dry density to

ASTM D698-78 and to depths as detailed

Pour concrete in favourable weather conditions

Apply surface finishes as detailed

Provide expansion and contraction joints as detailed

Repair defective areas while concrete is still plastic, or remove defective

work and replace with new concrete

Concrete areas will not be accepted under the following conditions;

1. Failure to meet requirements of this specification

2. Excessive honeycombing or embedded debris

3. Average strength in any area is less than 95 percent of the specified
minimum

10.4. Surface irregularities

10.
10.
11.

5. Cosmetic and structural damage (e.g., cracks, chipped edges)

6. Poor quality workmanship

It is the contractor' s responsibility to maintain and protect concrete areas
until time of final acceptance
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Light Standard (Typ.)
See Electrical Drawings

See Site Plan.

Line painting to denote
snow storage area (Typ.)
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Accessible Parking Signage.
See Site Plan.

Asphalt Paving (Typ.)
See Site Plan

Betula papyrifera
'Renaissance Oasis' (1)

Cornus alba
Jefreb' (33)
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etula papyrifera
'Renaissance Oasis' (1)

Concrete Curb (Typ.) See Site Plan

Line Painting by\others T

Acer saccharam (5)

Deschampsia
cespitosa 'Goldtau' (290)

Calamagrostis x acutiflora
'Karl Foerster'/(183)

Rosa rugosa (25)

Cornis ‘canadensis (450)

Deschampsia
cespitosa 'Goldtau (75)

Betula papyrifera
'Renaissance Oasis' (1)

Cornus alba 'Jefreb' (10)

Picearptingens (4)
Tilia cordata (3)
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Trdhsformer.
See Electrical
Drawings
Taxus x media
'Densiformis' (17)
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Euonymus alatus 'Compactus' (10) //
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Viburnum x rhytidophylloides 'Alleghany' (5)
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Deschampsia cespitosa (40) \\//\ \

Entry Sign. See Architectural Drawings ' \\ \ T
Hemerocallis 'Stella D'Oro' (174) ! / \/ S
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Site Reserve. See Architectural Drawings //

Road allowance conveyance.
See Architectural Drawings

Make connection with new municipal sidewalk
including the depressed curb required where the
sidewalk runs through the driveway entrance
connecting also to the internal walkway in the
right-of-way on the Landscape Plan

LANDSCAPE PLAN
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Euonymus fortunei
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Mix alternating
groups of 20:

Rosa rugosai(60)
Spiraea prunifoelia(60)
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Armourstone Retaining Wall (Typ.)
See Civil Drawings.

Mix alternating groups of 11:
Rosa rugosa (33)
Spiraea prunifolia (22)

! Acer x freemanii
Jeffersred' (3)

1.2M HT. BLACK
DECORATIVE FENCE (Typj 4\
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Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis 'Skycole' (17)

/ Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald 'n' Gold' (7)

\/ Taxus x media 'Densiformis' (15)

'Emerald 'n' Gold' (14)
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Taxus x media
Acer x freemanii 'Densiformis'
Jeffersred' (4) (15)

Euonymus fortunei Euonymus fortunei H \
'Emerald 'n' Gold' (14) 'Emerald 'n' Gold' (14)

Taxus x media
Taxus x media 'Densiformis' (15) 'Densiformis(15)
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— x —— 1.8m ht. Black Vinyl Chain Link Fence

——O—  1.5m ht. Black Decorative Fence

—— T+ 1.2m ht. Black Decorative Fence

Proposed Deciduous Tree

any Proposed Deciduous Shrubs

Proposed Evergreen Shrubs

Perennials

Grasses

150mm Depth Topsoil,
Fine Grade and Sod

Riverrock Splash Edge

Concrete Paving

= Bench
- Bike Ring
O Trash Receptacle

Note: All Drawings by Baker Turner inc. to be Printed in Colour.
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REVISIONS

Jan 15, 2024 Re-Issued for SPA

Jul 28, 2023 Re-Issued for Site Plan Approval (Revised)

Jul 24, 2023 Re-Issued for Site Plan Approval

Aug 02,2022 Re-Issued for Site Plan Approval

Jul 22, 2022 Issued for Submission

Jul 21, 2022 Issued for Submission

Jul 18, 2022 Issued for Coordination

Apr 21, 2022 Issued for SPA Submission

Apr 07, 2022 Issued for Review
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NOTE: Contractor is to check and verify all dimensions and conditions on
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